

No. 14-8091

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Third Circuit**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,  
v.

WYNDHAM HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC,  
Defendant-Petitioner.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
No. 2:13-cv-01887-ES-SCM (Salas, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING  
ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
SEAN MAROTTA  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Dated: July 10, 2014

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
SHELDON GILBERT  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America

BANKS BROWN  
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
340 Madison Ave.  
New York, NY 10713  
(212) 547-5488

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
American Hotel & Lodging  
Association

KAREN R. HARNED  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL  
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 314-2048

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* National  
Federation of Independent Business

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THERE ARE SUBSTANTIAL GROUNDS FOR GENUINE DIFFERENCES OF OPINION .....	3
II. EARLY RESOLUTION OF THESE ISSUES IS CRITICAL.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS DETECTION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , No. 13-1887 (ES), 2014 WL 1349019 (D.N.J. Apr. 7, 2014) .....	4
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , No. 13-1887 (ES), 2014 WL 2815356 (D.N.J. June 23, 2014) .....	4
<i>LabMD v. FTC</i> , No. 14-cv-00810-WSD (N.D. Ga. filed Mar. 20, 2014) .....	7
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Christopher Cole, et al., <i>FTC Data Security Authority Remains Murky Despite Wyndham</i> , <a href="http://www.law360.com/articles/525058/ftc-data-security-authority-remains-murky-despite-wyndham">http://www.law360.com/articles/525058/ftc-data-security-authority-remains-murky-despite-wyndham</a> (Apr. 8, 2014) .....	4
Federal Trade Commission, Bureau of Consumer Protection Business Center, Legal Resources, <a href="http://www.business.ftc.gov/legal-resources/29/35">http://www.business.ftc.gov/legal-resources/29/35</a> (last visited July 7, 2014) .....	6
Mandiant, <i>M-Trends: Beyond the Breach</i> (2014).....	6
Thomas O’Toole & Katie Johnson, <i>FTC’s Unfairness Authority Upheld in Wyndham Data Security Litigation</i> , <a href="http://www.bna.com/ftcs-unfairness-authority-n17179889558">http://www.bna.com/ftcs-unfairness-authority-n17179889558</a> (Apr. 14, 2014).....	4
Gerard Stegmaier & Wendell Bartnick, <i>Another Round In the Chamber: FTC Data Security Requirements and the Fair Notice Doctrine</i> , 17 J. Internet L. 1 (2013).....	5
Verizon, <i>2014 Data Breach Investigations Report</i> (2014).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
David Zetoony, <i>The 10 Year Anniversary of the FTC’s Data Security Program: Has the Commission Finally Gotten Too Big for Its Breaches?</i> , 2011 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 12 (2011).....	5
